
Duct MA  - Vertical installation
Manual
Please read this installation manual completely before installing the product.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The following safety guidelines are intended to prevent unforeseen risks or damages from

unsafe or incorrect operation of the product. The guidelines are separated into ‘WARNING’

and ‘CAUTION’ as described below.

WARNING
This symbol indicates that the failure to follow the instructions can cause serious injury

or death.

CAUTION
This indicates that the failure to follow the instructions can cause the minor injury or

damage to the product.

!

!

This symbol is displayed to indicate procedures and operations that can cause risk.

Read the part with this symbol carefully and follow the instructions in order to avoid risk.!

WARNING
● Installation or repairs made by unqualified persons can result in hazards to you and

others.

● Installation of all field wiring and components MUST conform to the local building codes

or, in the absence of local codes, to the National Electrical Code 70 and the National

Building construction and Safety Code or Canadian Electrical code and National Building

Code of Canada.

● The information contained in the manual is intended for the use by a qualified service

technician familiar with safety procedures and equipped with the proper tools and test

instruments.

● Failure to carefully read and follow all instructions in this manual can result in equipment

malfunction, Property damage, personal injury and/or death.

!

1. Replace Packing,corner with vertical drain pan assembly.

2. Change the wires connection for drain pump.

3. Fix Mesh,metal for safety.

4. Install the MA chassis vertically for proper place

1  Accessory Part

1 Vertical drain pan assembly 1 EA

2 Mesh, Metal 1 EA

3 Bush 4 EA

4 Washer 4 EA

5 Nut (M10) 4 EA

6 Screw (D4, L10) 5 EA

7 Terminal to short CN_FLOAT 1 EA

8 Terminal to suppress CN_D_PUMP 1 EA

9 Manual, Installation 1 EA

10 Label, Caution 2 EA

2  Vertical installation method

CN_D_PUMP

CN_FLOAT

3  How to connect drain piping

Corner packing

Knock out hole

�

Vertical drain pan

Case1.
Floor Installation

Case2.
Wall Installation

Installation frame
(Field supplied)
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[Unit : mm(inch)]

More than 300
(11-13/16)

Wall

Bush (Rubber) X 4

Washer X 4

Nut X 4

Wood Wall Concrete wall

※ Field supplied
Wood insert Nut.
Bolt (M10, L100_4 EA)

Anchor Bolt 
(M10, L100_4 EA)

Panel, Front

Panel, Rear

Cover, Control

Drain piping
Drain hole of vertical drain pan

Cap or Taping

Drain hole of drain pump.
Block the hole to prevent air leakage.

2-1 How to replace Packing, corner with Vertical drain pan assembly
Remove rear panel, control cover and front panel.
Remove corner packing and knock out hole.
Replace corner packing with vertical drain pan assembly.

2-2 How to change the wires connection for drain pump
Open the control cover.
Disconnect wires of CN_D_PUMP and CN_FLOAT.
Insert terminal(white) for CN_D_PUMP and terminal(Blue) for CN_FLOAT.
Tie up loose wires and close the control cover.

2-3 How to fix Mesh, Metal for safety
Fix Mesh, Metal using 4 hooks and screws. Insert Pre-filter after fixing Mesh, Metal.

Connect the drain piping to drain hole of vertical drain pan.
Block the drain hole of drain pump to prevent air leakage.

2-4 How to install the MA chassis vertically

Reassemble in reverse order.

Terminal (Blue)

Insert terminal
for CN_D_PUMP 

Terminal (White)

Insert terminal
for CN_FLOATCN_D_PUMP CN_FLOAT

CAUTION!
When installing/replacing/servicing, please wear anti-static gloves.

CASE1) Suction from back side

Pre-filter Mesh, Metal

‘A’ (4 EA)

‘B’ (4 EA)

CASE2) Suction from bottom side
(Refer to installation manual)

‘A’ (4 EA)
‘B’ (4 EA)

‘A’
Screw Assembly (4 EA)

‘B’
Hook Assembly (4 EA)

Conduit MA - Manuel
d’installation verticale
Veuillez lire ce manuel dans son intégralité avant d'installer le climatiseur.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Les consignes de sécurité suivantes sont destinées à éviter les risques ou dommages
imprévus issus d’une utilisation dangereuse ou incorrecte du produit. Les consignes sont
séparées en « AVERTISSEMENTS » et « MISES EN GARDE » comme décrit ci-dessous.

AVERTISSEMENTS
Ce symbole indique que le non-respect des instructions peut causer des blessures
graves ou mortelles.

MISES EN GARDE
Cela indique que tout manquement à suivre les instructions peut entraîner des blessures
légères ou endommager l'appareil.

!

!

Ce symbole s’affiche pour indiquer des procédures et des utilisations qui peuvent entraîner
un risque. Veillez à lire attentivement les sections avec ce signe et suivez les instructions afin
d’éviter des risques.

!

AVERTISSEMENTS
● Les travaux d’installation ou de dépannage effectués par des personnes non qualifiées

peuvent vous exposer, ainsi que d'autres personnes, aux risques.

● L’installation de tout le câblage et des composants DOIT être conforme aux codes du
bâtiment locaux ou, s’il n’y a pas de codes locaux, au code 70 du Code national de
l’électricité et au Code de construction nationale et Code de sécurité ou au Code
canadien de l’électricité et au Code national du bâtiment du Canada.

● Les renseignements contenus dans ce manuel sont destinés à être utilisés par un
technicien qualifié, familiarisé avec les procédures de sécurité et équipé d’outils et
d’instruments de test appropriés.

● Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entrainer un dysfonctionnement de l’appareil, des
dommages matériels, des blessures corporelles et/ou la mort.

!
1. Remplacer l'emballage de coin par un bac de vidange vertical.

2. Changer la connexion des câbles pour la pompe de vidange.

3. Fixer le grillage métallique pour la sécurité.

4. Installer le châssis MA verticalement pour un emplacement adéquat.

1  Accessoires

1
Assemblage de bac de vidange
vertical

1

2 Grillage métallique 1

3 Douille 4

4 Rondelle 4

5 Écrou (M10) 4

6 Vis (D4, L10) 5

7 Borne de court-circuit CN_FLOAT 1

8 Borne à supprimer CN_D_PUMP 1

9 Manuel d’installation 1

10 Étiquette, Mise en garde 2

2  Méthode d’installation verticale

CN_D_PUMP

CN_FLOAT

3  Comment raccorder la tuyauterie d’évacuation

Emballage de coin

Trou de débouchure

�

Bac de vidange vertical

Panneau avant

Panneau arrière

Couvercle de commande

Tuyauterie d'évacuation
Orifice d’évacuation du bac

d’évacuation vertical

Capuchon ou ruban
adhésif

Orifice d’évacuation de la pompe de vidange.
Bouchez l’orifice pour éviter les fuites d’air.

2-1 Comment remplacer l'emballage de coin avec l’assemblage du bac de
vidange vertical
Retirez le panneau arrière, le couvercle de commandes et le panneau avant.
Retirez l'emballage de coin et défoncer le trou.
Remplacez l'emballage de coin par le bac de vidange vertical.

2-2 Comment changer la connexion des câbles de la pompe de vidange
Ouvrez le couvercle de commandes.
Déconnectez les câbles de CN_D_PUMP et CN_FLOAT.
Insérez la borne (blanche) pour CN_D_PUMP et la borne (bleue) pour CN_FLOAT.
Attachez les câbles encombrants et refermez le couvercle de commandes.

2-3 Comment fixer le grillage métallique pour la sécurité
Fixer le grillage métallique à l’aide de 4 crochets et de 4 vis.
Insérez le préfiltre après avoir fixé le grillage métallique.

Raccordez la tuyauterie de vidange à l’orifice d’évacuation du bac d’évacuation vertical.
Bloquez l’orifice d’évacuation de la pompe de vidange pour éviter les fuites d’air.

2-4 Comment installer le châssis MA verticalement

Remontez dans l’ordre inverse.

Borne (bleue)

Insérer la borne
pour
CN_D_PUMP

Borne (blanche)

Insérer la
borne pour
CN_FLOATCN_D_PUMP CN_FLOAT

Cas1.
Installation au sol

Cas2.
Installation au mur

Cadre
d’installation

(fourni sur place)
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[Unité : mm(inch)]

Plus de 300
(11-13/16)

Mur

Douille (caoutchouc) X 4

Rondelle X 4

Écrou X 4

Mur en bois Mur en béton

※ Insert en bois fourni sur
site Écrou. Boulon
(M10, L100 (4))

Boulon d’ancrage
(M10, L100 (4))

MISES EN GARDE!
Lors de l'installation, du remplacement et de la maintenance, il convient de porter des gants antistatiques.

Cas1.) Aspiration par l’arrière

Préfiltre Grillage métallique

‘A’ (4 EA)

‘B’ (4 EA)

Cas2.) Aspiration par la face inférieure
(Consultez le manuel d’installation)

‘A’ (4 EA)
‘B’ (4 EA)

‘A’
Ensemble de vis (4)

‘B’
Ensemble de crochet (4)
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